

**No. 19-16441**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

JOSE OMAR BELLO-REYES, *Petitioner-Appellant*,

v.

KEVIN MCALEENAN, ET AL., *Respondents-Appellees*,

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:19-cv-03630-SK

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PEN AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

---

ALINA DAS, ESQ.  
Washington Square Legal Services  
NYU Immigrant Rights Clinic  
245 Sullivan Street, 5th Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998-6430  
alina.das@nyu.edu

NORA BENAVIDEZ, ESQ.\*  
Director, U.S. Free Expression Programs  
PEN America  
588 Broadway, Suite 303  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 334-1660  
nbenavidez@pen.org

\* Not admitted to the Ninth Circuit Bar

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. <i>Nieves</i> , a Damages Case, Does Not Disturb Longstanding First Amendment Precedent Prohibiting Government Officials From Arresting People In Retaliation for Their Protected Speech. ....	3
II. <i>Nieves</i> Is Ill-Suited to Apply to Civil Immigration Enforcement Operations.....	5
A. Targeted Civil Immigration Enforcement Operations Do Not Involve the “Split-Second Judgments” Safeguarded By A Probable Cause Standard in the Criminal Context. ....	5
B. <i>Lozman</i> , rather than <i>Nieves</i> , Better Captures the First Amendment Violations Underlying the Government’s Policy of Targeting Immigrant Activists for Arrest.....	8
III. Even if <i>Nieves</i> Generally Applies in the Civil Immigration Enforcement Context, This Case Falls Squarely Within Its Prosecutorial Discretion Exception. ....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	4
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	4
<i>Freedom For Immigrants v. DHS</i> , No. 2:19-cv-10424-AB (GJSx) (C.D.Cal. Feb. 11, 2020) .....	9
<i>Gutierrez-Soto v. Sessions</i> , 317 F.Supp.3d 917 (W.D. Tex. July 10, 2018) .....	9
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	3
<i>Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451(1987) .....	3
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	8
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	passim
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	4
<i>Ragbir v. Homan</i> , 923 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....	5, 7, 9
<i>Rueda Vidal v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., et al.</i> , No. CV189276DMGPLAX, 2019 WL 7899948 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 28, 2019).....	9
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....	4

### Statutes & Regulations

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	4
------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Declaration of Field Office Director Thomas R. Decker, <i>Ragbir et al. v. Homan</i> , No. 18-CV-1159 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), ECF Nos. 51, 58 .....	7
John Burnett, Meet the 20+ Immigration Activists Arrested Under Trump, NPR (Mar. 16, 2018), <a href="https://www.npr.org/2018/03/16/591879718/see-the-20-immigration-activists-arrestedunder-trump">https://www.npr.org/2018/03/16/591879718/see-the-20-immigration-activists-arrestedunder-trump</a> .....	9
Maria Sacchetti & David Weigel, ICE Has Detained or Deported Prominent Immigration Activists, Washington Post (Jan. 19, 2018), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/powerpost/ice-hasdetained-or-deported-foreigners-who-are-also-immigration-activists/2018/01/19/377af23a-fc95-11e7-a46b-a3614530bd87_story.html?utm_term=.64d28708d652">https://www.washingtonpost.com/powerpost/ice-hasdetained-or-deported-foreigners-who-are-also-immigration-activists/2018/01/19/377af23a-fc95-11e7-a46b-a3614530bd87_story.html?utm_term=.64d28708d652</a> .....	9
<i>They Fear Getting Deported. But 2.9 Million People Must Check In Anyway</i> , Washington Post (Apr. 25, 2019), <a href="https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/they-">https://www.washingtonpost.com/local/they-</a>	

fear-being-deported-but-29-million-immigrants-must-check-in-with-ice-  
anyway/2019/04/25/ac74efce-6309-11e9-9ff2-abc984dc9eec\_story.html .....11

Tiziana Rinaldi, *As immigration detention soars, 2.3 million people are also  
regularly checking in with immigration agents*, Public Radio International (May  
23, 2017).[https://www.pri.org/stories/2017-05-23/immigration-detention-soars-  
23-million-people-are-also-regularly-checking](https://www.pri.org/stories/2017-05-23/immigration-detention-soars-23-million-people-are-also-regularly-checking) .....11
